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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 
Order Instituting Rulemaking to 
Establish Policies, Processes, and Rules 

to Ensure Reliable Electric Service in 
California in the Event of an Extreme 
Weather Event in 2021. 
 

 
 

Rulemaking 20-11-003 
 
 

 

 
E-MAIL RULING ALLOWING FOR REFRESH OF SPECIFIC 

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE ALLIANCE 

AND PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY PROPOSALS 
AND SUBSEQUENT ALL PARTY REPLY 

 

 

 

 

 

Dated June 14, 2021 at San Francisco, California. 

 
 
 

  /s/  BRIAN STEVENS 

  Brian Stevens 
Administrative Law Judge 

 
  

FILED
06/14/21
04:59 PM
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From: Stevens, Brian <Brian.Stevens@cpuc.ca.gov>  
Sent: Monday, June 14, 2021 4:36 PM 

To: dmeyers@polarisenergyservices.com; jarmstrong@seia.org; Tamara.D@ecobee.com; 

JArasimowicz@fce.com; Travis.Kavulla@nrg.com; PCAlbuqu@SouthernCo.com; 
JYu@EnchantedRock.com; Amanda.Frazier@vistracorp.com; LBond@RWGlaw.com; 

P.Shepard@DGC-us.com; Klatt@EnergyAttorney.com; Douglass@EnergyAttorney.com; 
cathy.karlstad@sce.com; RKMoore@GSwater.com; Jackie@Nuvve.com; jane@ucan.org; 

bpowers@powersengineering.com; john.leslie@dentons.com; 

amSmith@SempraUtilities.com; kskinner@willdan.com; Ben@clean-coalition.org; 
Government@CGNP.org; ed@temix.com; DKarpa@PeninsulaCleanEnergy.com; 

sue.mara@RTOadvisors.com; Marc.Monbouquette@enel.com; Clay, Christopher 

<christopher.clay@cpuc.ca.gov>; William.Rostov@SFcityAtty.org; marcel@turn.org; 
Itzel@UtilityAdvocates.org; MChhabra@nrdc.org; NSheriff@Buchalter.com; 

rachel.mcmahon@sunrun.com; marketdev@leap.energy; 

BCragg@GoodinMacBride.com; Charlie.Buck@oracle.com; PatrickFerguson@dwt.com; 
TMacBride@GoodinMacBride.com; greggdixon@voltus.co; MeganMMyers@yahoo.com; 

PGETariffs@pge.com; Regulatory@cal-cca.org; DFranz@Tesla.com; 

RSteichen@LSpower.com; JAC@CPowerEnergyManagement.com; 
Cynthia.Clark@ucop.edu; Policy@CEDMC.org; MSpecht@ucsusa.org; 

SCampbell@GRIDalternatives.org; Ed@VoteSolar.org; John@OhmConnect.com; 
Katherine.Ramsey@SierraClub.org; cesa_regulatory@storagealliance.org; 

EBurgess@vgiCouncil.org; GMorris@emf.net; cvbroome@gmail.com; 

SLazerow@CBEcal.org; mpa@alcantar-law.com; JNA@sustnrg.com; 
sarveybob@aol.com; GSyphers@SonomaCleanPower.org; Collin.english@gmail.com; 

Mitch.Sears@ValleyCleanEnergy.org; CSanada@CaISO.com; jpinjuv@caiso.com; 

Danielle@RenewableEnergyStrat.com; AlexiaR@PioneerCommunityEnergy.ca.gov; 
Dan@GoldenStateCleanEnergy.com; cpucfilings@wellhead.com; Brad@Calssa.org; 

John@JMcKinseylaw.com; Julee@ppallc.com; NickB@acwa.com; PFlick@Defenders.org; 

Braun@BraunLegal.com; RL@esLawFirm.com; Andrew.Meditz@smud.org; 
Shannon@LargeScaleSolar.org; KJohnston@cfbf.com; 

ATrowbridge@DayCarterMurphy.com; Dan.Marsh@LibertyUtilities.com; 
CaliforniaDockets@PacifiCorp.com; awannop@voltus.co; 

Barbara@BarkovichAndYap.com; bvosburg@teainc.org; braun@braunlegal.com; 

cbentley@gridwellconsulting.com; RegRelCPUCCases@pge.com; csummers@sdge.com; 
CBarry@iwpnews.com; ikearney@weawlaw.com; james@utilityadvocates.org; 

james.stack@cityofpaloalto.org; JKopyciok-Lande@MCEcleanEnergy.org; 

jgreco@GrecoEnergyConsulting.onmicrosoft.com; Jordan.Parrillo@libertyutilities.com; 
KatieJorrie@dwt.com; Kavya@UtilityDive.com; smith@braunlegal.com; AppRhg 

<AppRhg@cpuc.ca.gov>; mdjoseph@adamsbroadwell.com; 

regulatory@mceCleanEnergy.org; Michael.wilding@pacificorp.com; 
nmalcolm@mcecleanenergy.org; nicole.looney@smud.org; PatrickFerguson@dwt.com; 

Paul@BarkovichAndYap.com; REKN@pge.com; 
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Golding@CommunityChoicePartners.com; SMiller@WPTF.org; Scott@iepa.com; 
s.tougas@cleanenergyregresearch.com; STanenhaus@ebce.org; Virinder.Singh@edf-

re.com; Regulatory@ebce.org; CaliforniaDockets@PacifiCorp.com; 

Regulatory@mceCleanEnergy.org; cpuc-r2011003@olivineinc.com; 
mrw@mrwassoc.com; Regulatory@cal-cca.org; dwtcpucdockets@dwt.com; 

PChernick@ResourceInsight.com; BBorcherding@fce.com; 
ja@verticalresearchpartners.com; Khojasteh.Davoodi@Navy.mil; CPUCdockets@eq-

research.com; mfleisher@dickinsonwright.com; BTheaker@MRPgenco.com; 

fchoi@cleanpoweralliance.org; KBrochard@RWGlaw.com; Anne@Enervee.com; 
fredyanney@gmail.com; Aditya.Chauhan@sce.com; Anna.Valdberg@sce.com; 

Brian.Rothstein@sce.com; case.admin@sce.com; Eric.Little@sce.com; 

James.Whooley@sce.com; Justin.Dillon@sce.com; Kathy.Wong@sce.com; 
Lisa.Mau@sce.com; samir@tosdalapc.com; Ty@TosdalAPC.com; 

Liddell@EnergyAttorney.com; julia@protectourcommunities.org; 

CFaber@SempraUtilities.com; KGill@SDGE.com; AKarazuba@sdge.com; 
CentralFiles@SempraUtilities.com; jonathan.hart@edf-re.com; 

EBerger@ThuleEnergyStorage.com; jmuraca@enersponse.com; 

mcphail@enersponse.com; AGraf@AdamsBroadwell.com; 
Melicia.Charles@SVCleanEnergy.org; Jacobs-Smith, Aaron <Aaron.Jacobs-

Smith@cpuc.ca.gov>; Gupta, Aloke <Aloke.Gupta@cpuc.ca.gov>; Singh, Amanda 
<Amanda.Singh@cpuc.ca.gov>; Durvasula, Anand <Anand.Durvasula@cpuc.ca.gov>; 

Clements, Augustus <Augustus.Clements@cpuc.ca.gov>; Gerstle, Brandon T. 

<Brandon.Gerstle@cpuc.ca.gov>; Stevens, Brian <Brian.Stevens@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Kaneshiro, Bruce <bruce.kaneshiro@cpuc.ca.gov>; Morey, Candace 

<candace.morey@cpuc.ca.gov>; Lee, Chasel <Chasel.Lee@cpuc.ca.gov>; Lukins, Chloe 

<chloe.lukins@cpuc.ca.gov>; Lambert, Christian <Christian.Lambert@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Fox, Elizabeth <Elizabeth.Fox@cpuc.ca.gov>; Podolinsky, Elizabeth 

<elizabeth.podolinsky@cpuc.ca.gov>; Kane, Hal <Hal.Kane@cpuc.ca.gov>; Oh, Helena 

<Helena.Oh@cpuc.ca.gov>; Ormond, Jamie <Jamie.Ormond@cpuc.ca.gov>; Ortego, 
Jason <Jason.Ortego@cpuc.ca.gov>; Battis, Jeremy <jeremy.battis@cpuc.ca.gov>; 

Melcher, Jerry <Jerry.Melcher@cpuc.ca.gov>; Fitch, Julie A. <julie.fitch@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Halligan, Julie <julie.halligan@cpuc.ca.gov>; Blake, Kathleen 

<Kathleen.Blake@cpuc.ca.gov>; Navis, Kyle <Kyle.Navis@cpuc.ca.gov>; Reiser, Lauren 

<Lauren.Reiser@cpuc.ca.gov>; Tesfai, Leuwam <leuwam.tesfai@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
lc7@cpuc.ca.gov; Sotero, Maria <Maria.Sotero@cpuc.ca.gov>; Kito, Michele 

<michele.kito@cpuc.ca.gov>; Thompson, Michelle <Michelle.Thompson@cpuc.ca.gov>; 

Douglas, Paul <Paul.Douglas@cpuc.ca.gov>; Ciupagea, Radu 
<radu.ciupagea@cpuc.ca.gov>; Cole, Rene <Rene.Cole@cpuc.ca.gov>; Goldberg, Sandy 

<Sandy.Goldberg@cpuc.ca.gov>; Simon, Sean A. <sean.simon@cpuc.ca.gov>; O'Rourke, 

Shannon <Shannon.O'Rourke@cpuc.ca.gov>; Castello, Stephen 
<Stephen.Castello@cpuc.ca.gov>; Casazza, Suzanne <Suzanne.Casazza@cpuc.ca.gov>; 

Li, Xian Ming "Cindy" <Xian.Li@cpuc.ca.gov>; ASpringgate@keyesfox.com; 
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JKantor@KeyesFox.com; MBorgeson@nrdc.org; EOCommitments@pge.com; 
greg.rybka@pge.com; JYWD@pge.com; LJPN@pge.com; Lrafii@buchalter.com; 

L2WG@pge.com; lxng@pge.com; mkah@pge.com; M2OX@pge.com; 

Mary.Zimney@pge.com; Monica.Schwebs@MorganLewis.com; R2K3@pge.com; 
s9pa@pge.com; Tyson.Smith2@pge.com; Cliff@ohmConnect.com; 

L.Tougas@CleanEnergyregresearch.com; AnnaFero@dwt.com; KatieJorrie@dwt.com; 
NRobertson@Earthjustice.org; rweber@earthjustice.org; VidhyaPrabhakaran@dwt.com; 

TahiyaSultan@dwt.com; Allie@Reimagine-Power.com; SSMyers@att.net; 

Rita.Liotta@navy.mil; barmackm@calpine.com; galamberg@petersonpower.com; 
kate@kgconsulting.net; MikeFlorio@RocketMail.com; AAdeyeye@UCSUSA.org; 

Cathy@BarkovichAndYap.com; Ana.Boyd@SierraClub.org; CRiker@energy-

solution.com; Maria@ohmConnect.com; Rebecca@LozeauDrury.com; 
Sean@BRBLawGroup.com; Tam@CommunityRenewables.biz; LGG2@comcast.net; 

nrader@calwea.org; TomB@CrossBorderEnergy.com; ccho@cbecal.org; 

Deborah.Behles@gmail.com; philm@scdenergy.com; klc@alcantar-law.com; 
cc2sahm@gmail.com; boyd.michaele@gmail.com; Berlin@SusieBerlinLaw.com; 

JHCaldwellJr@gmail.com; brudder@caiso.com; cdevon@ces-ltd.com; DHou@caiso.com; 

ELAGERQUIST@caiso.com; Jguan@caiso.com; KMeeusen@caiso.com; 
audrahartmann@gmail.com; Carleigh@ceert.org; cbermel@politico.com; 

Darcie.Houck@energy.ca.gov; FHarris@cmua.org; Stoops@BraunLegal.com; 
Julia@StoreEnergyCa.org; Nava@BraunLegal.com; Regulatory@BraunLegal.com; 

blaising@braunlegal.com; CBriggs@esLawFirm.com; jdh@eslawfirm.com; 

abb@eslawfirm.com; BSB@esLawFirm.com; JJG@ESlawFirm.com; 
Joy.Mastache@smud.org; NSaracino@weawlaw.com; KMills@cfbf.com; 

mcade@buchalter.com; Carla.Scarsella@PacifiCorp.com; Kerstin.Rock@PacifiCorp.com; 

john.flory@theallianceriskgroup.com; LMH@esLawFirm.com; ian.d.white@shell.com; 
Mike.Benn@Powerex.com 

Cc: ALJ_Support ID <alj_supportid@cpuc.ca.gov>; ALJ Docket Office 

<ALJ_Docket_Office@cpuc.ca.gov>; ALJ Process <alj_process@cpuc.ca.gov> 
Subject: R.20-11-003 (extreme weather): E-mail ruling allowing for refresh of specific 

California Environmental Justice Alliance and Pacific Gas and Electric Company 
proposals and subsequent all party reply 

 

Parties to Rulemaking 20-11-003 (extreme weather): 
 
Decision (D.) 21-03-056 at 54, issued in this rulemaking on March 26, 2021, 

discussed additional activity that may occur in this proceeding.    
Based on comments to the Proposed Decision, we have determined that it 
is prudent to leave this proceeding open to potentially evaluate and 
consider the adoption of party proposals, or elements of the party 
proposals, in an additional phase of this proceeding. Proposals like those 

                               4 / 6



R.20-11-003  BRC/ey1 
 
 

 - 5 - 

that the California Environmental Justice Alliance included in its testimony 
that was admitted to the record and the PG&E proposed Residential 
Rewards program could provide significant load reduction during peak and 
net peak periods beginning in 2022. In a second phase to this proceeding, 
we may consider proposals like these and others that have been posed in 
the evidentiary record of this proceeding.  
This e-mail ruling outlines the process to address these two party proposals that 

have been put forth in this proceeding.    
1. Just Flex Rewards  
In its opening testimony, served on January 11, 2021, the 

California Environmental Justice Alliance (CEJA) proposed a Just Flex 
Rewards (JFR) program that would pay certain customers, specifically those 
in disadvantaged communities and low-income households, to reduce energy during 
specific hours on Flex Alert days using a text alert notification and self-verification 
process (Exhibit CEJA-1 at 7). The program would be voluntary with 
automatic enrollment of eligible households, and it would leverage existing  investor 
owned utility (IOU) text platforms developed for outages and wildfire de-energization 
(i.e., Public Safety Power Shutoff (PSPS)) events.   

2. Residential Rewards Pilot Program  
In its opening testimony, served on January 11, 2021, Pacific Gas and 

Electric Company (PG&E) proposed a new Residential Rewards Pilot 
Program that could directly dispatch the smart thermostats of enrolled residential 
customers (Exhibit PGE-1 at 4-11). The pilot, as described by PG&E, would offer 
customers a choice to enroll a range of additional smart technologies over time that 
could be dispatched to provide maximum load reduction contribution.  

3. Resubmission of proposals  
This ruling invites CEJA and PG&E to resubmit testimony that would outline any 

updated positions or information that these organizations have regarding their 
proposals.   

In CEJA’s refresh of its proposal, we request that the party include its position on 
general program design, program trigger, eligibility and enrollment, dual participation 
issues, text notification procedures, outreach and education, measurement and 
verification, compensation, implementation budget and schedule, load impact, cost 
recovery, and any additional information the party believes is necessary for Commission 
consideration.   

In PG&E’s refresh of its Residential Rewards Pilot Program proposal, we request 
that the party include its position on program elements (eligible customers, market 
integration, dual participation, availability throughout the year, and event triggers), 
eligible technologies, customer compensation, measurement and verification, 
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communications and outreach, implementation budget and schedule, cost recovery, 
and any additional information the party believes is necessary for Commission 
consideration.   

4. Process for record development  
Testimony that reflects any refreshing of the party proposals shall be served by 

CEJA and PG&E no later than July 7, 2021. All parties are granted the opportunity to 
serve reply testimony, no later than July 21, 2021, that responds to the CEJA Just Flex 
Rewards and PG&E Residential Rewards Pilot Program proposal refreshes.   

Parties shall not address issues beyond the scope of the two proposals by CEJA 
and PG&E.  
 
It is so ruled.  
 
The Commission’s Docket Office shall formally file this ruling.  
 
Brian Stevens 
Administrative Law Judge, California Public Utilities Commission 
brian.stevens@cpuc.ca.gov 
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